

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAINE KEITH MILAM,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

TOME M. HEINING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
tomee.heining@oag.texas.gov

This is a capital case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION3

I. Facts of the Crime3

A. The State’s Guilt-Stage Evidence.....3

B. The Defense Guilt-Stage Evidence6

C. The State’s Punishment-Stage Evidence.....7

D. The Defense Punishment-Stage Evidence9

II. The State-Court and Federal Appellate Proceedings..... 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. Milam’s Petition for Certiorari is Statutorily Prohibited..... 15

II. The Fifth Circuit Properly Determined Milam Was Not Entitled to Authorization to Appeal his *Atkins* Claim Because He Could Not Satisfy § 2244(b)(2), and Milam Does Not Present a Compelling Reason to Carve Out a Statutory Exception 17

A. The application of § 2244(b) to preclude review of Milam’s intellectual disability claim does not violate the Eighth Amendment 19

B. Section § 2244(b) does not violate the Suspension Clause 25

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	Passim
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 507 (2020)	18, 22, 24
<i>Bourgeois v. Watson</i> , 977 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21, 24
<i>Bowles v. Inch</i> , 140 S. Ct. 26 (2019).....	18
<i>Bowles v. Secretary, Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 935 F.3d 1176 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	23
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	Passim
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	19
<i>In re Payne</i> , 722 F. App'x 534 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Webster</i> , 605 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	26
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	19
<i>Moore v. Texas (Moore I)</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	Passim
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	19
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	19
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	19
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 135 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998)	20

Webster v. Daniels, 784 F.3d 1123
(7th Cir. 2015) (en banc)..... 20, 21, 24

Williams v. Kelley, 858 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2017) 18

Statutes

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty
Act of 1996 (AEDPA) Passim

Tex. Code Crim. art. 11.071 12

18 U.S.C. § 3596 22

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3, 13

28 U.S.C. § 2241 19

28 U.S.C. § 2244 Passim

28 U.S.C. § 2254 19, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2255 20, 21, 24

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 14, 18

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend VIII..... Passim

U.S. Const. amend XIV 12
